No. 09-9000

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

HENRY W. SKINNER,

Petitioner,

-V-

LYNN SWITZER, DISTRICT ATTORNEY FOR THE 31ST JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF TEXAS

Respondent.

PETITIONER'S REPLY TO RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

PETITIONER IS SCHEDULED TO BE EXECUTED ON MARCH 24, 2010

ROBERT C. OWEN* Owen & Rountree, L.L.P. P.O. Box 40428 Austin, Texas 78704 Phone: (512) 804-2661

DOUGLAS G. ROBINSON 1440 New York Ave., N.W. Washington, D.C. 20005-2111 Phone: (202) 371-7800

*Counsel of Record, Member, Supreme Court Bar MARIA CRUZ MELENDEZ Four Times Square New York, New York 10036-6522

Phone: (212) 735-2435

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	RESPONDENT FAILS TO ADDRESS ANY OF THE ARGUMENTS MADE IN THE PETITION FOR WHY CERTIORARI SHOULD BE GRANTED.	1
II.	DNA TEST RESULTS COULD INDEED SHOW MR. SKINNER'S INNOCENCE.	3
III.	RESPONDENT'S ASSERTION THAT THE STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS BARS MR. SKINNER'S SUIT IS LIKEWISE BOTH PREMATURE AND WRONG.	6
IV.	WHILE TEXAS HAS PROCEDURES FOR POST-CONVICTION DNA TESTING, A DUE PROCESS CHALLENGE CAN BE MADE REGARDING THEIR APPLICATION IN A PARTICULAR CASE	8
CON	CLUSION	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

District Attorney's Office v. Osborne, 129 S. Ct. 2308 (2009)passim		
Harvey v. Horan, 278 F.3d 370 (4th Cir. 2002)		
Irwin v. Dep't of Veterans Affairs, 498 U.S. 89 (1990)		
Jackson v. Galan, 868 F.2d 165 (5th Cir. 1989)		
Kutzner v. Montgomery County, 303 F.3d 339 (5th Cir. 2002)		
Messer v. Meno, 130 F.3d 130 (5th Cir. 1997)		
Perez v. Laredo Junior College, 706 F.2d 731 (5th Cir. 1983)		
Wilkinson v. Dotson, 544 U.S. 74 (2005)		
Young v. United States, 535 U.S. 43 (2002)		
STATE CASES		
Skinner v. State, 293 S.W.3d 196 (Tex. Crim. App. 2009)		
STATUTES		
42 U.S.C. § 1983		

Petitioner Henry W. Skinner submits this reply to Respondent's Brief in Opposition to his Petition for Writ of Certiorari.

I. RESPONDENT FAILS TO ADDRESS ANY OF THE ARGUMENTS MADE IN THE PETITION FOR WHY CERTIORARI SHOULD BE GRANTED.

Remarkably, Respondent's Brief in Opposition fails to address in any significant way the reasons advanced in Mr. Skinner's Petition in support of granting certiorari. Respondent does not deny that a deep circuit split exists regarding the issue presented here: whether a prisoner who claims he was denied due process in the application of a State's post-conviction DNA testing statute should bring such a challenge under 42 U.S.C. § 1983 or in a petition for writ of habeas corpus. (See Brief in Opposition ("Opp.") at 8; cf. Petition ("Pet.") at 16-21 (describing the extensive conflict among the Courts of Appeals).) Respondent fails to identify any development since this Court granted review on precisely this issue in 2008 (without ultimately deciding it) that would make resolving that dispute less urgent now. Respondent does not mention, much less defend, the Fifth Circuit's decision in Kutzner v. Montgomery County, 303 F.3d 339 (5th Cir. 2002), or the Fourth Circuit decision on which Kutzner relied, see Harvey v. Horan, 278 F.3d 370 (4th Cir. 2002). Nor does Respondent attempt to explain how Kutzner survives Wilkinson v. Dotson, 544 U.S. 74 (2005), on which four other Circuits have relied in taking the opposite view. And Respondent nowhere disputes that the issue
